

In The
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, SECURITIES AND BANKING,**

Petitioner and Appellee,

v.

D.C. CHARTERED HEALTH PLAN, INC.,

Respondent and Appellee,

D.C. HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC.,

Party in Interest and Appellant.

ON APPEALS FROM NO. 2012 CA2 008227 IN
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA SUPERIOR COURT, CIVIL DIVISION,
THE HONORABLE MELVIN R. WRIGHT, JUDGE PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLANT D.C. HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC.

***J. Jonathan Schraub
Danny M. Howell
SANDS ANDERSON, PC
1497 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 202
McLean, Virginia 22101
(703) 893-3600**

*Counsel for Appellant
D.C. Healthcare Systems, Inc.*

**LISTING OF ALL PARTIES, INTERVENORS, AMICI CURIAE AND
COUNSEL IN THE TRIAL COURT:**

Petitioner District of Columbia, Department of Insurance, Securities and Banking and
Respondent D.C. Chartered Health Plan, Inc.

E. Louise R. Phillips, Assistant Attorney General, D.C. Attorney General's Office
Stacey Anderson, Assistant Attorney General, D.C. Attorney General's Office
Donna Murasky, Deputy Solicitor General
William P. White, DISB Commissioner
Stephanie Schmelz, Senior Counsel, DISB, Office of the General Counsel
Daniel Watkins, Special Deputy to the Rehabilitator
Charles T. Richardson, Faegre Baker Daniels LLP, counsel for the Rehabilitator
Prashant Kheta, Troutman Sanders, counsel for the Rehabilitator

Party-in-Interest D.C. Healthcare Systems, Inc.

J. Jonathan Schraub, Danny M. Howell, Sands Anderson PC

Attempted Intervenors Washington Hospital Center and Medstar Georgetown Medical Center
Joseph D. Edmondson, Jr., Foley & Lardner LLP

APPELLANT'S CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellant D.C. Healthcare Systems, Inc. is a private corporation that has no parent
corporation; no publicly-held corporation holds any of its stock; and its only subsidiary is
Appellee D.C. Chartered Health Plan, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LISTING OF ALL PARTIES, INTERVENORS, AMICI CURIAE AND COUNSEL IN THE TRIAL COURT.....	i
APPELLANT’S CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELATED TO THE DISTRICT SETTLEMENT	7
A. Prior to Rehabilitation, the District imposed actuarially unsound rates and underpaid Chartered on the DHCF Contract	8
B. The Towers Watson Report – which Judge Wright would not consider before approving the Settlement – revealed the District’s Scheme on Unsound Rate Setting	9
C. Chartered’s losses due to unsound rate setting by the District began to emerge in early 2011 and accumulated to \$51.5 million during Towers Watson’s Observation Period	10
D. Capitation rates in place during Towers Watson’s Observation Period for the <u>Legacy Population</u> were also not actuarially sound.....	11
E. The District breached its Contract with Chartered prior to the Rehabilitation as Key Contract Requirements between the District and Chartered Regarding Rates and Payments Were Not Met.....	12
F. Applying actuarially sound capitation rates retroactively would have reduced Chartered’s losses by \$47.2 million and obviated any pretext for Rehabilitation.....	13

G.	The District's intentionally set actuarially unsound rates in seven other categories and owes additional money to Chartered – the Joyce Declaration.....	13
H.	The District also underpaid administrative expenses, thereby contributing still more losses pre-Rehabilitation.....	15
I.	Without the District's Intentional Underpayments, Chartered was Solvent and Not Subject to Rehabilitation.....	16
J.	DISB Determined that the District Owed Chartered for the Increased Pharmacy Costs and More	17
K.	The Settlement of the District's Debt by the District	19
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
VI.	ARGUMENT	23
A.	DCHSI had standing as creditor/claimant and sole shareholder of Chartered to object to the District Settlement and has standing to maintain this appeal of the order approving the District Settlement	23
1.	The Standing Issue as framed by the Lower Court at the August 21 hearing.....	23
2.	DCHSI had standing to object to the court's approval of the District Settlement	26
3.	Treated as a party throughout the Rehabilitation, DCHSI has standing to maintain this appeal.....	28
B.	The District Settlement is so manifestly unfair as to preclude judicial approval and its approval by the court was the result of insufficient facts necessary to make an informed judgment.....	29
1.	The standard of review that the court employed was in error and the court's approval of the District Settlement was therefore manifestly unfair	29
2.	The lower court was simply wrong. The District Settlement is anything but the result of an arm's length transaction and therefore not entitled to blind deference.....	37

3.	In light of the conclusions of the Towers Watson Report, the court abused its discretion in approving the District Settlement without considering the Report. Without the Report, the court could not determine whether the District Settlement was fair, adequate, or reasonable	39
4.	The court also abused its discretion by failing to consider the analysis of Drew Joyce, DCHSI's expert witness, in the Supplement to DCHSI's Memorandum in Opposition.....	41
5.	The Towers Watson Report, coupled with Mr. Joyce's calculations, calls into serious question the legitimacy of the dollar amount of the Settlement. The Rehabilitator has done nothing to assure the veracity of the number.	43
6.	The District's debt to Chartered can be calculated. It is the product of simple mathematical formulas to which the District has no defense	45
7.	The District Settlement was not fair, adequate, or reasonable vis-à-vis the broad releases provided to the District and withheld from Chartered and the court's approval of the releases in the Settlement was an abuse of discretion	47
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Acord v. Floyd (In re Supplement Spot, LLC),</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50576, 2009 WL 1684577 (S.D. Tex. June 16, 2009).....	26
<u>Advantage Healthplan, Inc. v. Potter,</u> 391 B.R. 521 (D.D.C. 2008).....	27
<u>Baker v. Carr,</u> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	28
<u>Boyle v. Giral,</u> 820 A.2d 561 (D.C. 2003)	23, 25
<u>Community Nat'l Bank v. Medical Benefit Adm'rs, LLC,</u> 242 Wis. 2d 626, 626 N.W.2d 340, 2001 Wisc. App. LEXIS 208 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001)	38
<u>Crites, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America,</u> 322 U.S. 408 (1944).....	38
<u>Depoister v. Mary M. Holloway Foundation,</u> 36 F.3d 582 (7th Cir.1994)	30
<u>Devlin v. Scardelletti,</u> 536 U.S. 1, 122 S. Ct. 2005 (2002).....	29
<u>Eilers v. District of Columbia Bureau of Motor Vehicles Services,</u> 583 A.2d 677 (D.C. 1990)	34
<u>Flinn v. FMC Corp.,</u> 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	31
<u>Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. District of Columbia Dep't of Employment Servs.,</u> 916 A.2d 149 (D.C. 2007)	34
<u>Glicken v. Bradford,</u> 35 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)	23

**There are no Authorities Chiefly Relied on*

<u>Goto v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment,</u> 423 A.2d 917 (D.C. 1980)	27
<u>In re Final Analysis, Inc.,</u> 417 B.R. 332 (Bankr. D. Md. 2009)	30
<u>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,</u> 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	35
<u>In re Orshansky,</u> 804 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 2002)	28, 29
<u>In re Panache Cuisine, LLC,</u> 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 3966, 2013 WL 5350613 (Bankr. D. Md. Sept. 23, 2013)	40
<u>In re Phy. W.,</u> 722 A.2d 1263 (D.C. 1998)	29
<u>In re Portex Oil Co.,</u> 43 F. Supp. 859 (D. Ore. 1942).....	33
<u>In re Rehabilitation of Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.,</u> 1993 N.J. Super. LEXIS 940 (Ch.Div. Aug. 12, 1993) <u>aff'd</u> , 297 NJ Super 179, 687 A2d 1035 (App. Div. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 149 N.J. 408, 694 A.2d 193 (1997).....	33
<u>In re Telesphere Communications,</u> 179 B.R. 544 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1994)	48
<u>Jackson v. Smith,</u> 254 U.S. 586 (1921).....	38
<u>Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail, Inc.,</u> 168 Cal. App. 4th 116, 130, 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 20 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2008).....	35
<u>Martin v. Luster,</u> 85 F.2d 833 (7th Cir. 1936)	33
<u>Matter of Union Indemnity Insurance Co. of New York,</u> 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3911, 2009 NY Slip Op 30387(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 6, 2009)	33
<u>McGivern v. Amasa Lumber Co.,</u> 77 Wis. 2d 241, 252 N.W.2d 371 (1977).....	33

<u>Patterson v. Stovall,</u> 528 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1976)	23
<u>Phelan v. Middle States Oil Corp.,</u> 154 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1946).....	33
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Moskowitz,</u> 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20553 (D.N.J. Aug. 12, 1994).....	32
<u>Richman Towers Tenants' Ass'n v. Richman Towers LLC,</u> 17 A.3d 590 (D.C. 2011)	22
<u>SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC,</u> 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001)	28
<u>Security Pac. Nat'l. Bank v. Geernaert,</u> 245 Cal. Rptr. 712 (Ct. App. 1988).....	33
<u>Shepherd Park Citizens Ass'n v. General Cinema Beverages, Inc.,</u> 584 A.2d 20 (D.C. 1990)	23, 30, 36
<u>Sovereign Bank v. Schwab,</u> 414 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. Pa. 2005).....	32
<u>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Vaughn,</u> 779 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1985)	31
<u>United States v. Cannons Eng'g Corp.,</u> 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990).....	34
<u>United States v. District of Columbia,</u> 933 F. Supp. 42 (D.D.C. 1996).....	34
<u>United States v. North Carolina,</u> 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)	30
<u>United States v. Telluride Co.,</u> 849 F. Supp. 1400 (D. Colo. 1994).....	34
<u>W.H. v. D.W.,</u> 2013 D.C. App. LEXIS 687 (D.C. Oct. 24, 2013).....	27, 28
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,</u> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2005).....	30, 31

<u>Warner v. Conn.</u> 347 Pa. 617, 32 A.2d 740 (Pa. 1943).....	32
<u>Warth v. Seldin.</u> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	27
<u>Weil v. Markowitz.</u> 829 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<u>Williams v. Vukovich.</u> 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)	30

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....	26
D.C. Code § 7-771.04	20
D.C. Code § 7-771.05	20
D.C. Code § 21-1701	33
D.C. Code § 31-102	19
D.C. Code § 31-104	19
D.C. Code § 31-1301(3).....	26
D.C. Code § 31-1305(c).....	26
D.C. Code § 31-1311	33
D.C. Code § 31-1312(e).....	33
D.C. Code § 31-1326(g).....	33
D.C. Code § 31-1340(6).....	27
D.C. Code § 31-1340(8).....	27
D.C. Code § 31-1341(b).....	33
D.C. Code § 31-1342	33

D.C. Code § 31-1344(a).....33

D.C. Code § 47-355.0220, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15A Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction and Related Matters § 3902.1 (2d ed. 1992).....28

65 Am Jur 2d Rehabilitators § 9032

DHCF Contract http://app.ocp.dc.gov/RUI/information/scf/solicitation_detail.asp?solicitation=DCHC-2007-R-5050.....8

Webster’s New World Dictionary (2d ed. 1974)30

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993).....30
